

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

# CERTIFICATION

## TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 7, 2024 at the Session Hall, Capitol Building, Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla

### **PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 921-2024**

#### REQUESTING THE CHIEF OF PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE, MAJOR GENERAL ROMMEL FRANCISCO D. MARBIL THROUGH THE REGIONAL DIRECTOR, BRIGADIER GENERAL LOU F. EVANGELISTA, TO ASSIGN ADDITIONAL POLICE FORCE IN THE PROVINCE OF PANGASINAN TO AUGMENT THE LACKING NUMBER OF POLICE PERSONNEL IN THE DIFFERENT MUNICIPALITIES OF THE PROVINCE

WHEREAS, the Philippine National Police is mandated to enforce the law to prevent and control crimes, maintain peace and order and ensure public safety and security with the active support of the community;

**WHEREAS,** the Province of Pangasinan which is composed of 4 cities and 44 municipalities is one of the most populous provinces in the entire country;

**WHEREAS**, based on the latest census, Pangasinan has a total population of more than 3 million however, the number of policemen assigned in the Province is not ideal to the ratio of the large number of population which the Province has at present;

WHEREAS, although the Province of Pangasinan is generally peaceful and orderly, there are instances when lawlessness and other illegal activities are still perpetrated by criminals and so-called wrongdoers;

WHEREAS, as a result of the Question Hour undertaken by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan held on October 7, 2024 Regular Session, the Pangasinan Police Provincial Office has informed the Body that one of its enhanced crime prevention strategies is the provision of an effective deployment of personnel through observance and analysis of the crime clock for police visibility to prevent and preempt the occurrence of crimes through foot and mobile patrol;





#### OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 921-2024 Page 2

WHEREAS, in order to fully strategize this program, the Province of Pangasinan would like to seek the support of the Philippine National Police in further instilling peace and order by augmenting additional police force in the Province;

WHEREAS, maintaining security should be the top priority of the Provincial Government in order to forestall various threats emerging nowadays that may endanger the lives and properties of the people;

WHEREAS, the Province of Pangasinan, through the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan, has been determined in its resolve to help the executive branch and other government agencies in bringing further sustainable development and economic progress in the Province through an environment of peace and harmony;

**NOW THEREFORE**, on motion of SP Member Vici M. Ventanilla, duly seconded, it was -

**RESOLVED**, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to request, as he is hereby requested, the Chief of Philippine National Police, Major General Rommel Francisco D. Marbil through the Regional Director, Brigadier General Lou F. Evangelista, to assign additional police force in the Province of Pangasinan to augment the lacking number of police personnel in the different municipalities of the Province;

**RESOLVED, FURTHER,** that copies of this resolution be furnished to Police Major General Rommel Francisco D. Marbil, Chief of the Philippine National Police, Police Brigadier General Lou F. Evangelista, Regional Director, Police Regional Office 1, and Police Colonel Rollyfer J. Capoquian, Provincial Director, Pangasinan Police Provincial Office, for their information and appropriate action.

**CERTIFIED BY** NAVA-PEREZ to the Sanggunian Secretar

ATTESTED:

D DG. LAMBINO ice Governor siding Officer)

